(3) Excluding the effect of the reclassification presented in (1), the increase between 2015 and 2016 in the cost of long-term radioactive
waste management, based on year-end economic conditions, includes an amount of €729 million for retrieval and conditioning of
waste, particularly the long-lived medium-level waste resulting from operations and decommissioning of plants in operation. Other
changes mainly concern adjustment of the Cigéo estimate for processing of spent fuel loaded in the reactors in 2016.

(4) The increase between 2015 and 2016 of the cost of nuclear plant decommissioning based on year-end economic conditions includes an
amount of €321 million resulting from revision of the cost estimate for decommissioning of plants currently in operation.

This approach can be complemented by estimating the impact of a change in the discount rate on the present
value.

In application of Article 11 of the Decree of 23 February 2007, the following table reports these details for the
main components of provisions for the back-end of the nuclear cycle, decommissioning of nuclear plants and
last cores:

At 31 December 2016:

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

 Balance sheet provision Pre-tax net income

(in millions of Euros) +0.20% -0.20% +0.20% -0.20%

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses:

- spent fuel management 10,658 (211) 227 182 (195)

- long-term radioactive waste
management

8,966 (475) 534 381 (432)

Decommissioning and last cores:

- decommissioning of nuclear power
plants

14,122 (586) 619 127 (138)

- last cores 2,287 (85) 90 - -

TOTAL 36,033 (1,357) 1,470 690 (765)

At 31 December 2015:

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

 Balance sheet provision Pre-tax net income

(in millions of Euros) +0.20% -0.20% +0.20% -0.20%

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses:

- spent fuel management 10,391 (168) 177 140 (149)

- long-term radioactive waste
management

8,254 (400) 448 337 (376)

Decommissioning and last cores:

- decommissioning of nuclear power
plants

14,930 (496) 522 122 (131)

- last cores 2,555 (62) 65 - -

TOTAL 36,130 (1,126) 1,212 599 (656)

29.2 EDF ENERGY’S NUCLEAR PROVISIONS

The specific financing terms for long-term nuclear obligations related to EDF Energy are reflected as follows in
the EDF group's financial statements:

 the obligations are reported in liabilities in the form of provisions amounting to €10,222 million at
31 December 2016;

 in the assets, EDF Energy reports receivables corresponding to the amounts payable under the restructuring
agreements by the NLF, for non-contracted obligations or decommissioning obligations, and by the British
Government for contracted obligations (or historical liabilities).

[…]

Discount rate/rate of return on assets (1) 1.90% 2.40%

Inflation rate 1.50% 1.60%

Wage increase rate (2) 1.70% 1.70%

(1) The interest income generated by assets is calculated using the discount rate. The difference between this interest income and the
return on assets is recorded in equity.

(2) Excluding inflation.

In France, the discount rate used for employee benefit obligations is determined by applying the yield rate on
high-quality corporate bonds based on their duration to maturities corresponding to the future disbursements
resulting from these obligations.

Changes at 31 December 2016 in the economic and market parameters used have led the Group to set the
discount rate at 1.90% at 31 December 2016 (versus 2.40% at 31 December 2015).

The inflation rate used to calculate provisions for employee benefits is derived from an internally-determined
inflation curve by maturity which is used in the Group as a benchmark for Euro zone countries. The inflation rate
determined in this way at 31 December 2016 is an average 1.50% (versus 1.60% at 31 December 2015).

31.2.8 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analyses on the amount of the obligation are as follows:

(in %) 31/12/2016

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate -4.5% / +4.9%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the wage increase rate +3.6% / -3.6%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the inflation rate +4.7% / -4.3%

Page 103 of 147

31.3 UNITED KINGDOM

The United Kingdom segment chiefly comprises EDF Energy, whose principal employee benefits are described in
note 1.3.22.

31.3.1 Details of the change in the net liability

(in millions of Euros) Obligations Fund assets Net liability

Balances at 31/12/2015 8,614 (8,505) 109

Net expense for 2016 486 (294) 192

Actuarial gains and losses  1,349 (1,717) (368)

Employer’s contributions to funds - (295) (295)

Employees’ contributions to funds  11 (11) -

Benefits paid  (270) 270 -

Translation adjustment (1,299) 1,304 5

BALANCES AT 31/12/2016 8,891 (9,248) (357)

Including:

Provision for employee benefits   211

Non-current financial assets   (568)

At 31 December 2016, EDF Energy’s EEGSG and BEGG pension schemes (see note 1.3.22.2.2) were overfunded
to the extent of €568 million compared to €52 million at 31 December 2015. This overfunding results from the
favourable effect of the three-yearly negotiation, and the good performance by fund assets, and is recognised in
balance sheet assets as “non-current financial assets”.

31.3.2 Post-employment benefit and long-term employee benefit expenses

(in millions of Euros) 2016 2015

Current service cost (224) (290)